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1H21 overview 

Note: All comparative numbers to prior corresponding period (pcp) 1H20, restated for comparative purposes on a UPAT basis

1H21 Results Presentation, 10 May 2021

Closing FUM up 18%

$101.7 billion

Base management fee 
margin stable

49 bps

Interim dividend up 13%

Performance fees up $40.5m

$41.1million

17.0 cents per share

Results context

• Significant uplift in 
investment performance

• Turnaround in flows in March quarter

• Strong increase in performance fees

• Steady management fee margins

• Investment program on track and 
costs in line with expectations

• Improved market and economic 
conditions

UPAT up 8%

$82.6 million 

Base management fees down 3% 

$234.9 million
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Significant uplift in investment performance

1 Performance above benchmark for the year to 31 March 2021 for equity funds greater than +3% alpha and other non-equity funds greater than +1.5% alpha

2.22%

2.16%

3.10%

3.26%

4.41%

10.85%

11.74%

2.96%

14.72%

3.32%

4.08%

6.22%

36.93%

3.20%

11.74%

15.53%

13.02%

22.33%

47.15%

Enhanced Cash Fund

Balanced Returns Fund

Active Balanced Fund

Active Growth Fund

Monthly Income Plus Fund

International Select Fund

Global Select Fund

Global Emerging Markets Opportunities Fund

Asia ex Japan Fund

AEQ Long/Short Fund

AEQ Share Fund

AEQ Focus Fund

AEQ MicroCap Opp Fund

European Concentrated Values Fund

Continental European Fund

European Select Values Fund

UK Dynamic Fund

UK Equity Income Fund

UK Growth Fund

83% of FUM outperforming benchmark over one year1
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12%
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Significant uplift in investment performance

FUM 1H21
($b)

% FUM outperformed

1 Yr 3 Yr 5 Yr Since
inception

Global / International 37.7 69% 79% 90% 80%

Australia 17.8 87% 82% 87% 100%

Cash 12.5 100% 100% 100% 91%

UK 9.3 94% 17% 93% 94%

Fixed Income 8.0 87% 97% 84% 89%

Emerging Markets 5.4 92% 100% 100% 100%

Multi asset 4.4 91% 2% 4% 82%

Europe 3.0 100% 27% 31% 85%

Property 1.8 28% 100% 100% 100%

Asia 1.6 98% 91% 86% 69%

Other 0.2 98% 99% 99% 99%

Total FUM 101.7 83% 74% 85% 88%

% of FUM across quartile rankings1

1 Represent funds on offer under prospectus with Lipper/Mercer rankings
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$0.9 billion in net flows delivered

Turnaround in flows in March quarter

1 Westpac - Other: represents all Westpac directed mandates covering corporate and retail superannuation, multi-manager portfolios, managed accounts and Westpac Capital
2 Other: includes market movement, investment performance and distributions

($b)
30-Sep-20

Net flows Other2 FX impact
31-Mar-21 Quarterly flows

Fee margin 
(bps)Closing 

FUM
Closing 

FUM Dec qtr. Mar qtr.

Institutional 19.8 0.1 1.4 21.3 (0.4) 0.5 24

Wholesale 7.3 0.3 0.7 - 8.3 0.1 0.2 66

Westpac - Legacy 3.3 (0.3) 0.4 - 3.4 (0.1) (0.2) 32

Westpac – Other1 12.7 0.4 0.8 - 13.9 0.2 0.2 17

Pendal Australia 43.1 0.5 3.3 - 46.9 (0.2) 0.7 30

Segregated Mandates 18.1 (0.5) 2.9 (0.6) 19.9 (0.7) 0.2 47

OEICs 12.4 (1.1) 3.0 - 14.3 (1.0) (0.1) 65

US Pooled 18.8 0.4 2.6 (1.2) 20.6 0.3 0.1 80

JOHCM 49.3 (1.2) 8.5 (1.8) 54.8 (1.4) 0.2 64

Total Pendal Group FUM 92.4 (0.7) 11.8 (1.8) 101.7 (1.6) 0.9 49
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Robust financial results 
1H201 2H201 1H21 1H21 v 1H20 1H21 v 2H20

Average FUM $98.9b $89.5b $97.1b (2%) 9%

Base management fee margin 49bps 48bps 49bps Steady +1bps

Base management fees $240.9m $217.2m $234.9m (3%) 8%

Performance fees $0.6m $12.8m $41.1m >100% >100%

Fee revenue $243.3m $231.5m $277.0m 14% 20%

Employee expenses $95.0m $119.1m $128.8m 36% 8%

Other expenses $50.6m $42.2m $45.6m (10%) 8%

Total operating expenses $145.6m $161.3m $174.4m 20% 8%

Operating profit $97.7m $70.2m $102.6m 5% 46%

Operating margin 40% 30% 37% (3%) +7%

UPAT $76.6m $56.0m $82.6m 8% 47%

Statutory NPAT $54.8m $61.6m $89.9m 64% 46%

Underlying EPS 23.7cps 17.4cps 25.5cps 8% 47%

1 FY20 has been restated on a UPAT basis for comparative purposes



28.0

47.7

4.3
0.6

41.1

1H17 1H18 1H19 1H20 1H21
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Growth in fee revenue
• Rebound in base management fees and base fee margins vs 2H20
• Consistent growth in USA fee revenue
• Strong recovery in performance fees

Base management fees by region ($m)

84.2 86.0 96.5 

84.8 67.5 
70.4 

71.9 
63.7 

68.0 

240.9 
217.2 

234.9 

49 bps 48 bps 49 bps

1H20 2H20 1H21

USA EUKA Australia Base fee margin

Performance fees ($m) and average basis points earned 
on JOHCM FUM capable of earning performance fees

13 bps 17 bps 2 bps 0 bps 25 bps
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Investing for growth

11

Employee expenses ($m)1

• Significant uplift in performance fees
• Expansion of distribution team to drive growth
• Investment in specialist ESG investment capabilities via Regnan
• Establishment of global data team
• Compensation ratio of 47%, up 2% vs FY20, in line with FY21 guidance

42.2 46.0 45.6

52.8
73.1 83.2

95.0

119.1
128.8

39%

51%

47%

1H20 2H20 1H21

Total operating expenses ($m)1

• Fixed costs largely at 1H20 levels with strategic investments offset by 
scale efficiencies across vendors and lower opex

• Strategic investment program on track with FY21 spend weighted 
to 2H21

• FY21 fixed cost growth at lower end of prior guidance range of 8-10%

80.5 76.9 80.2

65.1 84.4 94.2

145.6
161.3

174.4

1H20 2H20 1H21

Fixed expenses Variable expenses
Compensation 
ratio %

Variable employee 
expenses

Fixed employee 
expenses

1 FY20 has been restated on a UPAT basis for comparative purposes
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Interim dividend up 13%

• Interim dividend of 17.0 cps, 13% higher than pcp

• Full year dividend payout ratio of 80-95% of UPAT

• Interim dividend will be 10% franked

• Record date brought forward to 14 May as new
shares from Institutional Placement do not carry
entitlements to interim dividend

• The Dividend Reinvestment Plan will be 
deactivated for the interim dividend

19.0 22.0 20.0 
15.0 17.0 

26.0 

30.0 

25.0 

22.0 

45.0 

52.0 

45.0 

37.0 

FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21

Dividends (cents per share)

Interim dividend Final dividend
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Strategy overview

Global Distribution Global Operating Platform

Expanding our footprint 
in key growth markets in 
the US & Europe 
supported by world class 
digital marketing

Creating a more 
efficient and scalable 
global operating 
platform

Diversifying our product 
offering via organic and 
inorganic growth and 
building out ESG/ RI 
capabilities

Supported by multi-year investment program
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Execution momentum 

Global 
Distribution

Global 
Operating
Platform

Product 
Diversification

• Added senior sales leaders in Europe & Australia

• Appointed Regnan specialist in EUKA

• Expanded US distribution team

• Launched Regnan Global Equity Impact  
Solutions (RGEIS) to strong client support

• Appointed Regnan Water & Waste team

• Deepened ESG integration and stewardship

• Established cloud-based data infrastructure

• Selected group-wide global custodian

• Transitioned to new Australian registry provider

• Renegotiated contracts for global vendors

• Capitalise on TSW acquisition to double US 
distribution footprint

• Establish continental European office

• Expand digital team and upgrade capabilities

• Deliver step-change in product diversification 
via TSW acquisition

• Launch RGEIS strategy in the US

• Deliver Water & Waste strategy to clients

1H21 Progress 2H21 Priorities

• Consolidate digital distribution technologies

• Transition US mutual funds to proprietary trust

• Realise significant vendor savings
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Robust business momentum

• Strong financial results in improved market environment

• Significantly improved investment performance

• Turnaround in flows in March quarter

• Strategy and investment program on track

Positive outlook

• Strong equity markets with positive economic outlook in Pendal’s operating jurisdictions

• Australian performance fees tracking at $16.8 million1

• Strategic and compelling acquisition of TSW to accelerate growth strategy in the US

• Benefiting from diversity of products, clients and geographies to deliver growth

Summary and Outlook 

1H21 Results Presentation, 10 May 2021

1 Performance fees will not be determined until the end of the performance period (30 June 2021) and remain highly variable until that time 
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Segment profit and loss
($m) 1H20

1H21 v 1H20

Pendal 
Australia Pendal EUKA Pendal USA Pendal Group Change %

Avg FUM ($b) 98.9 45.4 24.5 27.2 97.1 (1.8) -2%

Base fee margin 49bps 30bps 58bps 71bps 49bps 0bp 0%

Base management fees 240.9 68.0 70.4 96.5 234.9 (6.0) -3%

Performance fees 0.6 0.0 25.3 15.8 41.1 40.5 >100%

Other fee revenue 1.8 0.9 0.1 0.0 1.0 (0.8) -42%

Fee revenue 243.3 68.9 95.8 112.3 277.0 33.7 14%

Inter-segment revenue 0.0 (2.2) 69.0 (66.8) 0.00 0.0 0%

Total fee revenue 243.3 66.7 164.8 45.5 277.0 33.7 14%

Employee expenses (95.0) (43.9) (74.2) (10.7) (128.8) (33.8) 36%

Other operating expenses (50.6) (18.5) (21.2) (5.9) (45.6) 5.0 -10%

Operating expenses (145.6) (62.4) (95.4) (16.6) (174.4) (28.8) 20%

Inter-segment expenses 0.0 2.7 (0.1) (2.6) 0.0 0.0 0%

Total operating expenses (145.6) (59.7) (95.5) (19.2) (174.4) (28.8) 20%

Operating profit 97.7 7.0 69.3 26.3 102.6 4.9 5%

Note: All comparative numbers to prior corresponding period (pcp) 1H20, restated for comparative purposes on a UPAT basis
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Currency exposure 

36%

22%

40%

2%

A$ US$ £ S$

1H21 fixed expenses by currency 1H21 equities FUM by currency

27%

18%

17%

17%

9%

12%

A$ £US$

€¥ Other1
1 Other includes c. 30 other currencies, largely across emerging markets
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Performance fees
Fund FUM ($m) 
Pendal Focus Australian Share Fund1 1,326
Pendal MidCap Fund 539
Pendal MicroCap Opportunities Fund1 403
Pendal Australian Long/Short Fund1 368
Mandates 1,879
Total Pendal Australia2 4,515
JOHCM UK Equity Income Fund 3,753
JOHCM Global Select Fund1 3,002
JOHCM UK Dynamic Fund 2,263
JOHCM European Select Values Fund 1,447
JOHCM UK Growth Fund1 816
JOHCM Global Opportunities Fund 800
JOHCM Continental European Fund 794
JOHCM UK Opportunities Fund 544
JOHCM Global Emerging Markets Opportunities Fund 440
JOHCM European Concentrated Values Fund 182
JOHCM Asia ex Japan Fund 173
JOHCM Japan Fund 153
JOHCM Asia ex Japan Small & Mid Cap Fund 32
Mandates 3,409
Total JOHCM3,4 17,808
Total funds/mandates with performance fees 22,323

Current status of Pendal AU performance fees ($m) 2 $16.8m

1 Funds above their high water mark as at 31 March 2021
2 Current status of Australian funds with performance period ending 30 June 2021.as at 31 March 2021 
3JOHCM funds have a time period ending 31 December 2021 .FUM converted at 31 March spot rate of 0.5538
4 Benchmarks for certain JOHCM funds tailored to a specific time of day. See fund fact sheets

High watermark

> -10%

-5% to -10%

0 to -5%

0 to +5% 9.6 

9.1 

0.9 

2.7 

FUM ($b)
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Long-term performance
Performance relative to benchmark1,2

Australian Equities 1 year (pa) 3 years (pa) 5 years (pa) Since inception (pa)
Pendal Australian Share Fund 4.08% 0.67% 1.17% 1.08%
Pendal Focus Australian Share Fund 6.22% 2.12% 3.13% 2.97%
Pendal Imputation Fund -0.74% -0.81% -0.39% 1.48%
Pendal Australian Long/Short Fund 3.32% 1.17% 1.70% 3.04%
Pendal Ethical Share Fund 0.40% -0.12% 0.72% 1.42%
Pendal MidCap Fund -7.38% -0.47% 1.12% 5.57%
Pendal Smaller Companies Fund -2.73% -1.55% -0.52% 5.94%
Pendal MicroCap Opportunities Fund 36.93% 12.10% 10.36% 19.16%
Global equities 1 year (pa) 3 years (pa) 5 years (pa) Since inception (pa)
JOHCM Global Select Fund 11.74% 4.78% 3.59% 2.86%
JOHCM Global Opportunities Fund -17.62% -3.04% -3.95% 0.57%
JOHCM International Small Cap Equity Fund -9.73% -1.69% 0.01% 0.10%
JOHCM International Select Fund 10.85% 6.29% 4.91% 5.72%
Pendal Concentrated Global Share Fund 11.53% -2.65% N/A -0.21%
UK equities 1 year (pa) 3 years (pa) 5 years (pa) Since inception (pa)
JOHCM UK Growth Fund 47.15% 5.54% 4.71% 4.02%
JOHCM UK Dynamic Fund 13.02% -0.96% 1.77% 4.64%
JOHCM UK Equity Income Fund 22.33% -0.99% 1.46% 3.10%
JOHCM UK Opportunities Fund -1.33% 3.32% -0.36% 3.02%
European equities 1 year (pa) 3 years (pa) 5 years (pa) Since inception (pa)
JOHCM Continental European Fund 11.74% 1.13% 0.85% 4.05%
JOHCM European Select Values Fund 15.53% -2.76% -1.84% 4.75%
JOHCM European Concentrated Values Fund 3.20% -3.94% -2.51% -0.30%

1 Includes funds with performance track record of minimum of 3 years or minimum FUM over $100 million
2 Fund performance is pre-fee, pre-tax and relative to the fund benchmark as at 31 March 2021
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Long-term performance

1 Includes funds with performance track record of minimum of 3 years or minimum FUM over $100 million
2 Fund performance is pre-fee, pre-tax and relative to the fund benchmark as at 31 March 2021

Performance relative to benchmark1,2

Emerging market equities 1 year (pa) 3 years (pa) 5 years (pa) Since inception (pa)
JOHCM Global Emerging Markets Opportunities Fund 2.96% 1.73% 1.11% 1.75%
JOHCM Emerging Markets Small Cap Fund -6.87% 3.00% 5.88% 6.67%
Asian equities 1 year (pa) 3 years (pa) 5 years (pa) Since inception (pa)
JOHCM Asia ex Japan Small & Mid Cap Fund -12.23% 4.88% 0.14% 4.68%
JOHCM Asia ex Japan Fund 14.72% 3.68% 0.06% 2.65%
Property 1 year (pa) 3 years (pa) 5 years (pa) Since inception (pa)
Pendal Property Securities Fund -1.62% 4.02% 2.71% 1.32%
Pendal Global Property Securities Fund -2.41% 0.38% 0.46% 1.10%
Cash & fixed income 1 year (pa) 3 years (pa) 5 years (pa) Since inception (pa)
Pendal Enhanced Cash Fund 2.22% 1.08% 1.21% 0.48%
Pendal Fixed Interest Fund 0.06% 0.27% 0.16% 0.32%
Pendal Monthly Income Plus Fund 4.41% 3.17% 3.28% 3.23%
Pendal Pure Alpha Fixed Income Fund -3.27% -0.93% -1.09% -0.70%
Multi Asset 1 year (pa) 3 years (pa) 5 years (pa) Since inception (pa)
Pendal Active Balanced Fund 3.10% -1.35% -0.39% N/A
Pendal Balanced Returns Fund 2.16% -1.25% -0.37% 0.09%
Pendal Active Conservative Fund 0.91% -1.01% -0.31% 0.51%
Pendal Active Growth Fund 3.26% -1.35% -0.34% -0.04%
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FUM and flows by asset class
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1 Westpac - Other: represents all Westpac directed mandates covering corporate and retail superannuation, multi-manager portfolios, managed accounts and Westpac capital
2 Other: includes investment performance, market movement, distributions and FX

($b) 30-Sep-20
Closing FUM

Net Flows
Other2 31-Mar-21

Closing FUMCore Westpac Legacy Westpac Other1

Equities:

Australia 15.1 0.0 (0.1) (0.1) 2.9 17.8

Global/International 33.9 0.8 0.0 0.0 3.0 37.7

UK 7.9 (1.3) 0.0 0.0 2.7 9.3

Europe 2.9 (0.3) 0.0 0.0 0.4 3.0

Emerging Markets 4.8 (0.3) 0.0 0.1 0.8 5.4

Asia 1.6 (0.2) 0.0 0.0 0.2 1.6

Property 1.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 1.8

Cash 12.1 0.2 (0.1) 0.4 (0.1) 12.5

Fixed Income 8.1 0.2 0.0 0.0 (0.3) 8.0

Multi-Asset 4.0 0.2 (0.1) 0.0 0.3 4.4

Other 0.3 (0.1) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2

Total Group 92.4 (0.8) (0.3) 0.4 10.0 101.7
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Underlying EPS calculation

Number of securities Underlying EPS calculation1

(m) 1H20 1H21

Weighted average ordinary shares on issue 322.8 323.5

Number of performance rights on issue 2.3 3.7

Number of options on issue 5.7 5.8

1H20 1H21

Underlying profit after tax ($m) 76.6 82.6

Weighted average fully diluted ordinary 
shares on issue (m) 322.8 323.5

Underlying EPS (cps)2 23.7 25.5

1 Performance rights and options are excluded from the fully diluted ordinary shares on issue because they historically have and are anticipated to be met by acquiring ordinary shares on market and holding 
them in treasury shares for issuance upon conversion of performance rights and exercise of options

2 1H20 EPS restated for comparative purposes.  Previously reported on a cash basis at 26.8cps.  
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Balance sheet

1 Seed investments and net cash exclude escrowed fund manager deferred remuneration held in trust

89.2 

177.7 

238.9 

199.7 

252.4 

16 

14 

16 

14 

12 

Mar-17 Mar-18 Mar-19 Mar-20 Mar-21

Seed capital Number of funds seeded

Seed capital1 ($m) Net cash1 ($m)

108.7 

122.2 

76.2 

123.9 126.1 

Mar-17 Mar-18 Mar-19 Mar-20 Mar-21

Net tangible assets ($m)

198.3

292.0
324.7 333.9

391.5

Mar-17 Mar-18 Mar-19 Mar-20 Mar-21
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Historical UPAT

($m) 1H17 1H18 1H19 1H20 1H21

Statutory NPAT 79.0 114.8 69.6 54.8 89.9

Add back:

Amortisation and impairment of intangibles 2.8 3.2 3.6 2.9 5.3

Net (gains)/losses on financial assets 0.0 0.0 4.9 24.7 (15.2)

Adjust for tax effect (0.8) (0.8) (1.6) (5.8) 2.6

Underlying Profit After Tax (UPAT) 81.0 117.2 76.5 76.6 82.6
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Important information for investors

Disclaimer

This presentation has been prepared by Pendal Group Limited (ABN 28 126 385 822).

While the information in this presentation has been prepared in good faith and with reasonable care, no representation or warranty, express or implied, 
is made as to the accuracy, adequacy or reliability of any statements, estimates, opinions or other information contained in the presentation.

This presentation contains forward looking statements. These forward looking statements have been made based upon Pendal Group’s expectations 
and beliefs concerning future developments and their potential effect upon Pendal Group and are subject to risks and uncertainty which are, in many 
instances, beyond Pendal Group’s control. No assurance is given that future developments will be in accordance with Pendal Group’s expectations. 
Actual results could differ materially from those expected by Pendal Group.

The information contained in this presentation is not intended to be relied upon as advice to investors or potential investors, who should consider 
seeking independent professional advice depending upon their specific investment objectives, financial situation or particular needs.

In this presentation, unless otherwise stated or the context otherwise requires, references to 'dollar amounts', '$', 'AUD' or 'A$' are to Australian dollars.


